

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	
		)	Civil Action No. 1:99CV03119
v.		)	(EGS)
		)	
TOM VILSACK, Secretary, United States		)	
Department of Agriculture,		)	Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan
		)	Magistrate Judge: Alan Kay
		)	
Defendant.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, AND AN ORDER  
CERTIFYING SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPROVING CERTAIN PROVISIONS IN  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>A. The Litigation.</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The Settlement Agreement.</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>1. Monetary awards for class members who prevail in non-judicial claims process.</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>a. Track A</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>b. Track B</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>2. Debt Relief</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>a. The USDA will extinguish up to \$80 million of successful claimants’ outstanding federal farm loan debt.</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>b. Until debt relief is provided, the USDA will establish a moratorium on adverse loan actions.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>3. Programmatic Relief</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>4. Notice provisions</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>a. Attorneys’ Fees and Class Representative Service Awards</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>b. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Administrators</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>c. Process for Opting Out or Objecting to the Settlement</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>I. Preliminary Approval Is Appropriate Because the Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>A. The Proposed Settlement Terms Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>B. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Informed, Experienced Counsel.</b> .....	<b>24</b>

C.	An Appropriate Point for Settlement Has Been Reached.....	25
II.	The Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	27
A.	The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a). ....	28
B.	The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3). ....	28
1.	Common Questions Predominate Over Questions Affecting Only Individual Members. ....	29
2.	A Class Action Is Superior to Individual Adjudication. ....	30
III.	The Proposed Notice Is Fair and Satisfies Due Process. ....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007).....	30
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>In re Lorazepam</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 .....	20, 24
<i>In re National Student Marketing Litigation</i> , 68 F.R.D. 151 (D.D.C. 1974).....	25
<i>In re Shell Oil Refinery</i> , 155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Traffic Executive Ass’n</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25071 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	18, 20, 27, 29
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Keepseagle v. Johanns</i> , 236 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>Keepseagle v. Veneman</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25220 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , No. 1:99CV03119 (“the Action”).....	1, 28, 31
<i>Ocher v. SCA Realty I</i> , 945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996).....	26

<i>Petruzzi’s, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 595 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	21
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....	20
<i>Pigford v. Vilsack</i> , No. 97-1978 (PLF) (D.D.C.).....	7
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2279.....	8
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691f .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Census of Agriculture, Table 55, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.agcensus.usda.gov/Publications/2007/Full_Report/Volume_1,_">http://www.agcensus.usda.gov/Publications/2007/Full_Report/Volume_1,_</a> .....	6
Federal Judicial Center, Manual For Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 13.14, at 173 & § 21.632, at 320-21 (2004).....	17, 18, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	passim
Order Denying Writ of Mandamus, No. 04-5031 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 3, 2004).....	4
